
MECHANICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OF
PARTICLEBOARD FROM PLYWOOD EDGE TRIMMING

NOR AYU AMIRA BINTI ABDULL WAHAB

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture the Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2019



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF PLATE
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of the study
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Justification of study
1.4 Limitation of study
1.5 Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Particleboard Industry

2.1.1 Import and export of particleboard
2.1.2 History and development of particleboard
2.1.3 Characteristics of particleboard
2.1.4 Uses of particleboard
2.1.5 Particleboard manufacturing process

2.2 Raw material
2.2.1 Wood waste
2.2.2 Plywood waste

2.3 Adhesive
2.3.1 Phenol Formaldehyde (PF)
2.3.2 Urea Formaldehyde (UF)
2.3.3 Melamine Urea Formaldehyde (MUF)

2.4 Particleboard properties
2.4.1 Resin content
2.4.2 Density

IV

Page

1
1
4
4
4
5

6
6
7
8
8
9

10
11
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

iii
iv

vii
viii

ix
x

xi
xii



CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Particleboard Manufacturing

3.1.1 Raw material preparation
3.1.2 Particle preparation
3.1.3 Screening process preparation

3.2 Board Manufacturing
3.2.1 Particle drying
3.2.2 Blending operation
3.2.3 Mat forming
3.2.4 Cold pressing
3.2.5 Hot pressing
3.2.6 Sample cutting and conditioning

3.3 Mechanical properties
3.3.1 Bending testing
3.3.2 Internal bonding testing

3.4 Physical properties
3.4.1 Water absorption
3.4.2 Thickness swelling

3.5 Experimental design
3.6 Statistically Analysis

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Mechanical and physical properties
4.2 Statistical Significance
4.3 Effect of Resin Content

4.3.1 Modulus of Rupture
4.3.2 Modulus of Elasticity
4.3.3 Internal Bonding
4.3.4 Thickness Swelling
4.3.5 Water Absorption

4.4 Effect of Density
4.4.1 Modulus of Rupture
4.4.2 Modulus of Elasticity
4.4.3 Internal Bonding
4.4.4 Thickness Swelling
4.4.5 Water Absorption

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendation

v

22
22
23
23
24
24
24
25
26
27
27
28
29
29
30
31
31
32
33
33

34
34
36
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47

49
49
50



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure Caption Page

3.1 Flowchart of particleboard manufacturing 22

3.7 Cutting measurement 28

3.8 Experimental design of particleboard 33

4.1 Effect of resin content on modulus of rupture 37

4.2 Effect of resin content on modulus of elasticity 38

4.3 Effect of resin content on internal bonding 39

4.4 Effect of resin content on thickness swelling 41

4.5 Effect of resin content on water absorption 42

4.6 Effect of density on modulus of rupture 43

4.7 Effect of density on modulus of elasticity 44

4.8 Effect of density on internal bonding 45

4.9 Effect of density on thickness swelling 47

4.10 Effect of density on water absorption 48

viii



ABSTRACT

MECHANICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OF
PARTICLEBOARD FROM PLYWOOD EDGE TRIMMING WASTE

This study investigates the potential of edge trimming waste as a raw
material for manufacturing particleboard. The edge trimming were recycle
wood and this wood used to manufacture panel for three different resin
content (8, 10, 12%) and two density (600, 700 kg/m3

). The influences of
resin content and density on mechanical and physical properties of
particleboard manufactured were determined. The experimental panels were
tested for their mechanical strength including modulus of rupture (MaR),
modulus of elasticity (MOE), internal bonding (IB) and physical properties
which is thickness swelling (TS) and water absorption (WA) were
determine based on British European (BS EN) standard. For the result of
mechanical properties, the MaR and MOE did not satisfy the minimum of
MaR and MOE standard. Range of MaR for particleboard is 2.96 to 7.99
MPa and it not satisfied the minimum standard which is 15 MPa and range
for MOE is 689 to 1675 MPa and it also not satisfied the minimum standard
which is 2050 MPa. While for IB, it is achieve the requirement of standard
which is 0.45 MPa. For the physical properties, the TS did not satisfy the
maximum requirement of standard which is 14%. Range for TS is 64.58 to
37.80% and it not achieves the maximum standard. Mechanical and
physical properties strength of particleboard were increased toward density
of board and resin contents used were increased.

Xl


