# MECHANICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OF PARTICLEBOARD FROM PLYWOOD EDGE TRIMMING

NOR AYU AMIRA BINTI ABDULL WAHAB

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture the Technology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JULY 2019** 

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

6

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vii
LIST OF FIGURES	viii
LIST OF PLATE	ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	x
ABSTRACT	xi
ABSTRAK	xii

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION		1
1.1	Background of the study	1
1.2	Problem statement	4
1.3	Justification of study	4
1.4	Limitation of study	4
1.5	Objectives of study	5

## **CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW**

Particleboard Industry		6
2.1.1	Import and export of particleboard	7
2.1.2	History and development of particleboard	8
2.1.3	Characteristics of particleboard	8
2.1.4	Uses of particleboard	9
2.1.5	Particleboard manufacturing process	10
Raw material		11
2.2.1	Wood waste	11
2.2.2	Plywood waste	12
Adhes	sive	13
2.3.1	Phenol Formaldehyde (PF)	14
2.3.2	Urea Formaldehyde (UF)	15
2.3.3	Melamine Urea Formaldehyde (MUF)	16
Partic	leboard properties	17
2.4.1	Resin content	18
2.4.2	Density	19
	Partic 2.1.1 2.1.2 2.1.3 2.1.4 2.1.5 Raw r 2.2.1 2.2.2 Adhes 2.3.1 2.3.2 2.3.3 Partic 2.4.1 2.4.2	<ul> <li>Particleboard Industry</li> <li>2.1.1 Import and export of particleboard</li> <li>2.1.2 History and development of particleboard</li> <li>2.1.3 Characteristics of particleboard</li> <li>2.1.4 Uses of particleboard</li> <li>2.1.5 Particleboard manufacturing process</li> <li>Raw material</li> <li>2.2.1 Wood waste</li> <li>2.2.2 Plywood waste</li> <li>Adhesive</li> <li>2.3.1 Phenol Formaldehyde (PF)</li> <li>2.3.2 Urea Formaldehyde (UF)</li> <li>2.3.3 Melamine Urea Formaldehyde (MUF)</li> <li>Particleboard properties</li> <li>2.4.1 Resin content</li> <li>2.4.2 Density</li> </ul>

СНАР	TER 3	METHODOLOGY	22
3.1	Particl	eboard Manufacturing	22
	3.1.1	Raw material preparation	23
	3.1.2	Particle preparation	23
	3.1.3	Screening process preparation	24
3.2 Board Manufacturing		24	
	3.2.1	Particle drying	24
	3.2.2	Blending operation	25
	3.2.3	Mat forming	26
	3.2.4	Cold pressing	27
	3.2.5	Hot pressing	27
	3.2.6	Sample cutting and conditioning	28
3.3	Mechanical properties		29
	3.3.1	Bending testing	29
	3.3.2	Internal bonding testing	30
3.4	Physic	al properties	31
	3.4.1	Water absorption	31
	3.4.2	Thickness swelling	32
3.5	Experimental design		33
3.6	Statisti	ically Analysis	33

CHAP	TER 4	<b>RESULTS AND DISCUSSION</b>	34
4.1	Mecha	anical and physical properties	34
4.2	Statistical Significance		36
4.3	Effect of Resin Content		36
	4.3.1	Modulus of Rupture	37
	4.3.2	Modulus of Elasticity	38
	4.3.3	Internal Bonding	39
	4.3.4	Thickness Swelling	40
	4.3.5	Water Absorption	41
4.4	Effect of Density		42
	4.4.1	Modulus of Rupture	43
	4.4.2	Modulus of Elasticity	44
	4.4.3	Internal Bonding	45
	4.4.4	Thickness Swelling	46
	4.4.5	Water Absorption	47

CHA	PTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	49
5.1	Conclusion	49
5.2	Recommendation	50

### LIST OF FIGURES

Caption	Page
Flowchart of particleboard manufacturing	22
Cutting measurement	28
Experimental design of particleboard	33
Effect of resin content on modulus of rupture	37
Effect of resin content on modulus of elasticity	38
Effect of resin content on internal bonding	39
Effect of resin content on thickness swelling	41
Effect of resin content on water absorption	42
Effect of density on modulus of rupture	43
Effect of density on modulus of elasticity	44
Effect of density on internal bonding	45
Effect of density on thickness swelling	47
Effect of density on water absorption	48
	CaptionFlowchart of particleboard manufacturingCutting measurementExperimental design of particleboardEffect of resin content on modulus of ruptureEffect of resin content on modulus of elasticityEffect of resin content on internal bondingEffect of resin content on thickness swellingEffect of resin content on water absorptionEffect of density on modulus of elasticityEffect of density on internal bondingEffect of density on modulus of elasticityEffect of density on modulus of elasticityEffect of density on internal bondingEffect of density on internal bondingEffect of density on internal bondingEffect of density on modulus of elasticityEffect of density on modulus of elasticityEffect of density on internal bondingEffect of density on modulus of elasticityEffect of density on internal bondingEffect of density on thickness swellingEffect of density on thickness swellingEffect of density on water absorption

#### ABSTRACT

#### MECHANICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OF PARTICLEBOARD FROM PLYWOOD EDGE TRIMMING WASTE

This study investigates the potential of edge trimming waste as a raw material for manufacturing particleboard. The edge trimming were recycle wood and this wood used to manufacture panel for three different resin content (8, 10, 12%) and two density (600, 700 kg/m<sup>3</sup>). The influences of resin content and density on mechanical and physical properties of particleboard manufactured were determined. The experimental panels were tested for their mechanical strength including modulus of rupture (MOR), modulus of elasticity (MOE), internal bonding (IB) and physical properties which is thickness swelling (TS) and water absorption (WA) were determine based on British European (BS EN) standard. For the result of mechanical properties, the MOR and MOE did not satisfy the minimum of MOR and MOE standard. Range of MOR for particleboard is 2.96 to 7.99 MPa and it not satisfied the minimum standard which is 15 MPa and range for MOE is 689 to 1675 MPa and it also not satisfied the minimum standard which is 2050 MPa. While for IB, it is achieve the requirement of standard which is 0.45 MPa. For the physical properties, the TS did not satisfy the maximum requirement of standard which is 14%. Range for TS is 64.58 to 37.80% and it not achieves the maximum standard. Mechanical and physical properties strength of particleboard were increased toward density of board and resin contents used were increased.